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Dear L M Bhatia  

Thank you for your enquiry of 14 November 2012 in which you requested information on 
further leave to remain application categorisation. This has been dealt with as a request for 
information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. I am sorry for the delay. 

Please see the information below in response to your questions.  

1. Are postal FLRM applications categorised in terms of complexity? 

No. We do not prioritise cases based complexity but it is true that complex applications 
can take longer to decide than others as the caseworking process is more involved and 
takes more time. 

Postal FLR (M) applications are generally decided in chronological order. However, we 
expedite applications where compelling and compassionate circumstances mean that we 
should prioritise the case. 

2. If the answer to the above question is ‘yes’, then what are those categories (for 
example – low complexity, moderate complexity, high complexity etc.) 

As stated above, we do not categorise application in terms of complexity.  

3. If the answer to question 1 was ‘yes’ and if you have mentioned the categories in 
question 2, then please specify the number of postal FLRM applications made every 
month in total, and a further breakdown within all the categories mentioned in your 
answer above. Please start with January 2012 and provide data until the latest 
month whose data is available to UKBA. 

4. Finally, if you have been able to provide the answer to question 3 above then please 
specify the number of postal FLRM applications made within those same months - that 
have been processed, and give their breakdown within the above categories as well.  If it 
is not possible for you to give me information due to some reason, please state the reason 
in as much detail as possible and point me to the relevant clauses of the FOI Act if any. 

As stated above there are no categorisation of postal applications.  However, we can 
provide the total number of postal applications made on the FLR (M) form within the UK for 
each month from January 2012 till September 2012 are set out below. 

Date 

Jan-12 

Feb-12 

Mar-12 

Apr-12 

May-12 

Jun-12 

Jul-12 

Aug-12 

Sep-12 

FLR (M) 

1,715 

1,817 

1,891 

1,417 

1,932 

2,033 

3,121 

1,118 

1,485 

apps 
received 
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apps 

1,669 

1,759 

1,837 

1,380 

1,825 

1,884 

2,555 

727 

843 

completed 

All figures provided have been derived from management information and are therefore 
provisional and subject to change. This information has not been quality assessed under 
National Statistics protocols. Figures relate to applications for the main applicant only. The 
data presented was generated on 13 March 2013. 

I hope this is of help to you. If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an 
independent internal review of our handling of your request by submitting a complaint 
within two months to the address below, quoting reference 25095.  If you ask for an 
internal review, it would be helpful if you could say why you are dissatisfied with the 
response. 

Information Access Team 
Home Office 
Ground Floor,  
Seacole Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London SW1P 4DF 
 e-mail: xxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx.  

As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information request will be 
reassessed by staff who were not involved in providing you with this response. If you 
remain dissatisfied after this internal review, you would have a right of complaint to the 
Information Commissioner as established by section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.  

Yours sincerely 

 
 
Sandra Birkinshaw 
Home Office 

 




    

  

  
